

No. 21-887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS MARK C. WEBER AND
BERNARD P. PERLMUTTER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Madeline Meth
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. Congress established multiple avenues for students with disabilities to vindicate their rights.....	6
A. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	6
B. The IDEA’s 1986 amendment and the Americans with Disabilities Act.....	7
II. Students with disabilities generally are unable to pursue ADA claims before IDEA hearing officers and invariably cannot obtain compensatory damages from them.....	9
III. ADA claims need not be exhausted in IDEA administrative proceedings because exhaustion would be futile and cannot provide the relief the ADA offers.	19
A. An ADA claim need not be exhausted under administrative-law futility principles.	20
B. The IDEA does not require exhaustion of claims seeking non-IDEA relief.	23
Conclusion.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	20
<i>C.O. v. Portland Pub. Schs.</i> , 679 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)	20
<i>Chambers ex. rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Charlie F. ex rel. Neil F. v. Bd. of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. 68</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Crocker v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 980 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Mil. Inst.</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	23
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	5, 20

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	5, 20
<i>McGee v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 479 (1971)	25
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Moore v. Kan. City Pub. Schs.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Ortega v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 397 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	22, 23, 24
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	7

<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	23
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	4, 7, 8
<i>Stone v Gilliam</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 505 (K.B. 1691).....	20
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948)	20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	4, 21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	23
Federal Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	1, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(8).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(3).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)	6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	7, 9, 22
29 U.S.C. § 794a	8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12133(a)(2).....	8
Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 797 (1986).....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2730 (2004).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.511(c)(1)	22

State Statutes and Regulations

22 Pa. Code § 14.162.....	18
22 Pa. Code § 15.8(a)	18
Cal. Educ. Code § 56500.1(a)	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 56500.3.....	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 56500.6.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-76h(a)(1).....	12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-76h(b).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-76h(d)(1)	12
D.C. Code § 38-2571.03(1).....	12
D.C. Code § 38-2571.03(2).....	12
D.C. Code § 38-2571.03(6)(A).....	12
D.C. Code § 38-2571.04	12
D.C. Code § 38-2572.02(a).....	12
Fla. Stat. § 1003.571(1).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 120.65(6).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 8-413(g)(1)	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 2A(a).....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 2A(c).....	15
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1195(b)(3).....	19
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 3080(a).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 3082(a).....	11
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-2	12
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-3(a).....	12
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-7(a).....	12
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 23, § 226.610	13

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 23, § 226.615	13
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 23, § 226.630(a).....	13
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 23, § 226.670	13
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 23, § 226.690	13
Mich. Admin. Code R. 340.1724f(3)(k).....	16
N.J. Admin. Code § 6A:14-2.7(k).....	16
N.J. Admin. Code § 6A:14-2.7(w).....	16
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 200.5(j)(4)(i)	17

State Administrative Hearing Decisions

California

No. 2019101130 (Sept. 25, 2020), https://perma.cc/GFC5-TSRS	11
No. 2018050651 (Sept. 21, 2018), https://perma.cc/3XGK-PNLG	11
Nos. 2012020458/2012020005/2012090247 (Jan. 14, 2013), https://perma.cc/3M2H-25K2	11
No. 2010110301 (Feb. 7, 2011), https://perma.cc/8SMQ-FZVY	11
Nos. 2010090344/2010070140 (Feb. 3, 2010), https://perma.cc/722U-TNA9	11

Connecticut

No. 21-0123 (Dec. 22, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/DA5W-57AK>..... 12

Nos. 16-0486/16-0617 (June 7, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/V49T-YS9M>..... 12

District of Columbia

No. 2019-0301 (June 30, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/2EG3-6FE5>..... 12

No. 2019-0073 (June 17, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/3Y5N-HD29>..... 13

No. 2016-0023 (Apr. 2, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/ZP4K-T7SV> 13

Florida

No. 18-0604E (Aug. 16, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/H2BW-YXYQ>..... 13

No. 12-3976E (Apr. 5, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/WAF2-C3EU> 13

No. 12-2322E (Oct. 22, 2012),
<https://perma.cc/S8GD-BS7X>..... 13

Nos. 09-0568E/09-1233E (Sept. 9, 2009),
<https://perma.cc/GYZ7-SNCP> 13

Illinois

No. 2018-0391 (Nov. 13, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/D7UT-GEBJ> 14

No. 2018-0062 (Feb. 1, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/NLL9-J6L9> 14

Maryland

No. MSDE-BCNY-OT-18-18944 (Aug. 28,
2018),
<https://perma.cc/JD7F-A9L4> 15

No. MSDE-CITY-OT-17-37284 (Mar. 16,
2018),
<https://perma.cc/D4WZ-XVL5> 15

Massachusetts

No. 1702629 (Nov. 9, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/P98J-ULLY> 15

No. 06-6508 (Mar. 9, 2007),
<https://perma.cc/GZL5-US9Q> 15

Michigan

No. 13-001454 (Oct. 2013),
<https://perma.cc/SC8L-5T8B> 16

No. 2008-018 (Apr. 6, 2009),
<https://perma.cc/VPK5-3VL2> 16

No. 2004-105E (Oct. 17, 2006),
<https://perma.cc/D6N5-G6DQ> 16

No. 2003-007b (Oct. 8, 2003),
<https://perma.cc/D3PJ-WR7J> 16

New Jersey

- No. EDS 07848-17 (July 18, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/KW7F-QTU5> 16
- No. EDS 08837-19 (Mar. 9, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/8EAV-2UJX>..... 17

New York

- No. 162323 (Aug. 4, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/7UV5-E6T7> 17
- No. 172586 (July 27, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/A63Y-MUYF>..... 17
- No. 503548 (Aug. 15, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/UG3H-NSVX>..... 17
- No. IH-2016(65) (Apr. 6, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/3ZGV-XJ22>..... 17

Pennsylvania

- No. 20014-1718AS (Feb. 16, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/7W7E-A4JG> 18
- No. 23695-19-20 (Mar. 2, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/T25H-NNTB>..... 18
- No. 24533-20-21 (May 27, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/62RF-3G54> 18

Texas

- No. 017-SE-0920 (June 23, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/Q6TS-8S9Z> 19

No. 144-SE-0119 (June 21, 2019), https://perma.cc/7RVJ-LKR8	19
No. 228-SE-0518 (Feb. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/DE2Z-HU5E	19
No. 365-SE-0719 (Nov. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/X53N-ZE36	19

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	24
Bruce, Katherine, <i>Vindication for Students with Disabilities: Waiving Exhaustion for Unavailable Forms of Relief After Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 987 (2018).....	24
Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Educ., <i>Trends in Dispute Resolution under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> (Nov. 2020), https://www.cadeworks.org/sites/default/files/TrendsinDisputeResolution%202018-19%20Final%20Accessible%2012.15.20.pdf	6
Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Educ., IDEA Data Brief (May 2017), https://www.cadeworks.org/sites/default/files/resources/CADRE%20DPC%20Brief_WebFinal_6.2017.pdf	10

Davis, Kenneth, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1994)	20
Maryland State Department of Education, <i>Parental Rights: Maryland Procedural Safeguards Notice</i> , https://www.pgcps.org/globalassets/office/s/special-education/docs-special-education/maryland-procedural-safeguards-notice.pdf	14
Pennsylvania Office of Dispute Resolution, <i>Due Process Complaint</i> , https://perma.cc/U6B7-AZZE	18
Pennsylvania Office of Dispute Resolution, Understanding Special Education Due Process Hearings: A Guide for Parents (2019), https://perma.cc/8RHB-RERD	18
